
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- # 3333

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 29/03/2023


EKLAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY

3333 #   SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in the country, State-wise and district-wise details thereof;
(b) the number of new Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) established in the last five years, total seats increased for students in the said schools in last five years, the number of students currently enrolled against the available seats, the details thereof;
(c) total number of teaching and non-teaching staff in these schools, the details of sanctioned/vacant/filled posts of teaching and non-teaching staff in the last five years, State-wise and district-wise; and
(d) the details of the amount spent on these schools during the said period, year-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) and (b): Ministry has sanctioned a total number of 690 Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs) in the country till date. During the last five years (2017-18 to 2021-22), a total number of 421 EMRSs have been sanctioned.
State-wise and district-wise details of the EMRSs sanctioned across the country is enclosed at Annexure.

Each EMRS can accommodate 480 students from Class VI to XII. The total enrolments of students in EMRSs during the last five years are as under:


Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Enrolment 59918 65605 73391 90520 105463


(c): As of now, day to day functioning including availability of Human Resource for EMRSs is being done through State Level EMRS Societies. Over the years, State Societies/State Governments have deployed approximately 4000 teaching staff through regular recruitment, deputation, guest teachers and outsourcing. It has now been decided to do central recruitment of teachers and support staff for all EMRSs, for which Government has sanctioned over 38,000 posts, recruitment of which has been scheduled in phases through National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), an autonomous society under the Ministry to manage and implement the scheme of EMRS. The phasing is in accordance with the physical progress of construction and functioning of EMRSs.

(d): Upto the year 2019-20, funds were released under Article 275(1) for EMRSs.
From the year 2020-21, a new separate head was created and fund is released under EMRS scheme to NESTS. NESTS further releases funds to States/ UTs/ PSUs/
Construction Agencies/ State Societies as per their requirements for construction of EMRSs and also recurring cost for running of the schools. The details of funds released by the Ministry to NESTS from 2020-21 till date is as under:


Financial year Fund released to NESTS

2020-21 1199.98 Cr.
2021-22 1057.74 Cr.
2022-23 1999.90 Cr.


Annexure
Annexure as referred in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. #3333 raised by Shri Sandeep Kumar Pathak for 29.03.2023
regarding "Eklavya Model Residential Schools in the country".

District-wise EMRSs sanctioned across the country
S.

No.
State District No. of EMRSs

sanctioned
1 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 1
2 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 6
3 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 1
4 Andhra Pradesh SPS Nellore 2
5 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 2
6 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatanam 11
7 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 4
8 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 1
9 Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng 2

10 Arunachal Pradesh Kurung Kumey 1
11 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit 1
12 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley 1
13 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri 1
14 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang 1
15 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap 1
16 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang 2
17 Assam Baksa 2
18 Assam Barpeta 1
19 Assam Dhemaji 1
20 Assam Dima Hasao 2
21 Assam Goalpara 1
22 Assam Kamrup 1
23 Assam Karbi Anglong 4
24 Assam Kokrajhar 1
25 Assam Udalguri 1
26 Bihar Jamui 1


27 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 1
28 Bihar West Champaran 1
29 Chhattisgarh Balod 1
30 Chhattisgarh Baloda Bazar 1
31 Chhattisgarh Balrampur 6
32 Chhattisgarh Bastar 6
33 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 4
34 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur 1
35 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 4
36 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 1
37 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband 2

38 Chhattisgarh
Gaurella Pendra

Marwahi 2
39 Chhattisgarh Janjgir Champa 1
40 Chhattisgarh Jashpur 5
41 Chhattisgarh Kabirdham 1
42 Chhattisgarh Kanker 5
43 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 5
44 Chhattisgarh Korba 3
45 Chhattisgarh Koriya 3
46 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 1
47 Chhattisgarh Mungeli 1
48 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 2
49 Chhattisgarh Raigarh 4
50 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 3
51 Chhattisgarh Sukma 3
52 Chhattisgarh Surajpur 4
53 Chhattisgarh Surguja 5

54
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 1
55 Gujarat Arvalli 2
56 Gujarat Banas Kantha 3
57 Gujarat Bharuch 2
58 Gujarat Chhotaudepur 4
59 Gujarat Dahod 5
60 Gujarat Dang 2
61 Gujarat Mahisagar 2
62 Gujarat Narmada 5
63 Gujarat Navsari 1


64 Gujarat Panch Mahal 1
65 Gujarat Sabar Kantha 3
66 Gujarat Surat 3
67 Gujarat Tapi 5
68 Gujarat Vadodara 1
69 Gujarat Valsad 3
70 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 2
71 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur 1
72 Himachal Pradesh Lahaul and Spiti 1
73 Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 1
74 Jammu & Kashmir Bandipora 1
75 Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 1
76 Jammu & Kashmir Poonch 1
77 Jammu & Kashmir Rajouri 2
78 Jharkhand Chatra 1
79 Jharkhand Dhanbad 1
80 Jharkhand Dumka 5
81 Jharkhand East Singhbhum 5
82 Jharkhand Garhwa 1
83 Jharkhand Giridih 1
84 Jharkhand Godda 1
85 Jharkhand Gumla 11
86 Jharkhand Jamtara 1
87 Jharkhand Khunti 6
88 Jharkhand Latehar 4
89 Jharkhand Lohardaga 6
90 Jharkhand Pakur 3
91 Jharkhand Palamu 1
92 Jharkhand Ranchi 9
93 Jharkhand Sahibganj 5
94 Jharkhand Saraikela Kharsawan 3
95 Jharkhand Simdega 8
96 Jharkhand West Singhbhum 16
97 Karnataka Belgaum 1
98 Karnataka Bellary 1
99 Karnataka Chamarajanagar 1
100 Karnataka Chikkamagaluru 1
101 Karnataka Chitradurga 1
102 Karnataka Kalaburagi 1


103 Karnataka Kodagu 1
104 Karnataka Kolar 1
105 Karnataka Mysuru 1
106 Karnataka Raichur 1
107 Karnataka Tumakuru 1
108 Karnataka Yadgir 1
109 Kerala Idukki 1
110 Kerala Kasaragod 1
111 Kerala Palakkad 1
112 Kerala Wayanad 1
113 Ladakh Kargil 2
114 Ladakh Leh 1
115 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 4
116 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 2
117 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 2
118 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 5
119 Madhya Pradesh Betul 4
120 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 1
121 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur 1
122 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 4
123 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 7
124 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 4
125 Madhya Pradesh Guna 1
126 Madhya Pradesh Harda 1
127 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 1
128 Madhya Pradesh Indore 2
129 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 3
130 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 4
131 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa 1
132 Madhya Pradesh Khargone 4
133 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 5
134 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 2
135 Madhya Pradesh Satna 2
136 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 1
137 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 2
138 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 3
139 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 1
140 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi 1
141 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 1


142 Madhya Pradesh Umaria 1
143 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 1
144 Maharashtra Amravati 2
145 Maharashtra Chandrapur 1
146 Maharashtra Dhule 2
147 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 7
148 Maharashtra Gondiya 1
149 Maharashtra Nagpur 1
150 Maharashtra Nanded 1
151 Maharashtra Nandurbar 6
152 Maharashtra Nashik 8
153 Maharashtra Palghar 5
154 Maharashtra Thane 1
155 Maharashtra Yavatmal 1
156 Manipur Chandel 2
157 Manipur Churachandpur 4
158 Manipur Kamjong 1
159 Manipur Kangpokpi 3
160 Manipur Pherzawl 1
161 Manipur Senapati 3
162 Manipur Tamenglong 4
163 Manipur Tengnoupal 1
164 Manipur Ukhrul 2
165 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 3
166 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 2
167 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 4
168 Meghalaya Jaintia Hills 3
169 Meghalaya Ri-Bhoi 2
170 Meghalaya South Garo Hills 4
171 Meghalaya West Garo Hills 4
172 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills 5
173 Mizoram Aizawl 3
174 Mizoram Champhai 3
175 Mizoram Kolasib 1
176 Mizoram Lawngtlai 2
177 Mizoram Lunglei 3
178 Mizoram Mamit 2
179 Mizoram Saiha 1
180 Mizoram Serchhip 1


181 Mizoram Siaha 1
182 Nagaland Dimapur 2
183 Nagaland Kiphire 1
184 Nagaland Kohima 3
185 Nagaland Longleng 1
186 Nagaland Mokokchung 5
187 Nagaland Mon 2
188 Nagaland Peren 2
189 Nagaland Phek 1
190 Nagaland Tuensang 3
191 Nagaland Wokha 1
192 Nagaland Zunheboto 1
193 Odisha Balangir 1
194 Odisha Baleshwar 1
195 Odisha Debagarh 1
196 Odisha Dhenkanal 1
197 Odisha Gajapati 4
198 Odisha Jajapur 1
199 Odisha Jharsuguda 2
200 Odisha Kalahandi 2
201 Odisha Kandhamal 8
202 Odisha Kendujhar 8
203 Odisha Koraput 9
204 Odisha Malkangiri 5
205 Odisha Mayurbhanj 23
206 Odisha Nabarangpur 8
207 Odisha Nuapada 1
208 Odisha Rayagada 9
209 Odisha Sambalpur 4
210 Odisha Sundargarh 16
211 Rajasthan Alwar 2
212 Rajasthan Banswara 6
213 Rajasthan Baran 1
214 Rajasthan Dungarpur 4
215 Rajasthan Jaipur 2
216 Rajasthan Karauli 1
217 Rajasthan Pratapgarh 4
218 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 1
219 Rajasthan Sirohi 1


220 Rajasthan Tonk 1
221 Rajasthan Udaipur 8
222 Sikkim East District 1
223 Sikkim North District 1
224 Sikkim South District 1
225 Sikkim West District 1
226 Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi 1
227 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 1
228 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1
229 Tamil Nadu Salem 2
230 Tamil Nadu The Nilgiris 1
231 Tamil Nadu Thiruppathur 1
232 Tamil Nadu Thiruvanna Malai 1
233 Telangana Adilabad 3

234 Telangana
Bhadradri

Kothagudem 7
235 Telangana Kamareddy 1
236 Telangana Khammam 1

237 Telangana
Komaram Bheem

Asifabad 1
238 Telangana Mahabubabad 5
239 Telangana Mahabubnagar 1
240 Telangana Nagarkurnool 1
241 Telangana Nizamabad 1
242 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla 2
243 Tripura Dhalai 4
244 Tripura Gomati 5
245 Tripura Khowai 3
246 Tripura North Tripura 3
247 Tripura Sepahijala 1
248 Tripura South Tripura 1
249 Tripura Unakoti 1
250 Tripura West Tripura 3
251 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 1
252 Uttar Pradesh Kheri 1
253 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 1
254 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 1
255 Uttarakhand Dehradun 2
256 Uttarakhand Udam Singh Nagar 2


257 West Bengal Bankura 1
258 West Bengal Barddhaman 1
259 West Bengal Birbhum 1
260 West Bengal Dakshin Dinajpur 1
261 West Bengal Darjiling 1
262 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 1
263 West Bengal Jhargram 1
264 West Bengal Purulia 1

Grand Total 690


*****

